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BRIEF.

APPLICATION OF

_____ e ey e e

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

— e L LT
IN THE .INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Date of enrollment, ._________ é\

Term of enrollment, ( —..__) years.

NAME OF PERSON ARRANGING FOR THE TRANSFER:

Bosilion a0 Sl S ME T R

G570
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APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT IN A NONRESERVATION SCHOOL.
(For a child enrolled at an Agency.)

For and in consideration of the Government of the Iigd States assumm@cme, education,

and maintenance in the United States Indian School at ____ % _/_ S oo S
Mg@ﬂm {ﬁ _____ ; age S&._; date of birth CfZ’f /f" Mé
B
e e | we | we | g
_/ff’ ge E //& ’ 745 Op oK '/__;,_,;_ ‘c:{/ || |' 77
| |
/

NAME OF MOTHER.

ﬁ-%/}zm\é /F? : ,7 %&7 /@,ﬁ,€ /_--22’}4-(_“.@---- ‘ ‘

g po

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin.) /7
enrollmentin said school for a period of /Zh‘—' years, and also obligate myself to abide by

{Not less than 3.)

all the rules and regulations for Indian schools.

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

w X -
n g * DATE oF "DATE oF o 4
NAME OF SCHOOL. ENROLLMENT, ( TLCHATEE. CAUSE. ‘ GRADE.

2 / Voateo Cﬂ/) e ) 4 /‘?/j” o L

—-----__,s—_

Two witnesses:




PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATE.

-

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and find 4224 _ to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted
with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

Phie o LB day of . leegaed ., 1013

Physician at -,/‘_;:?;Qfa:.f ......... Ageney.

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR BONDED SUPERINTENDENT,

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing jﬁpiication and ce?ti,ﬁcate, to the best

of my knowledge and belief, are true; that the consent of A2 L CC : ozt .ot-c-::_-?b'
J(Pevesd Tt or next of kin.)
was voluntary.

( Here state whether the child lives within reach of a public school, whether the State laws permit it to enroll therein, and
if it lives near the public school why it can not attend such school.)

2 &;é.,’t?:".’:(.-{:{:_ &M’:gféﬁ ............. ’.Z{Z e ﬁ%ﬂﬂ:.@fg 5 __‘_-:"_(:-:é:ég—_—_— L{,/.‘f‘.—:-d.ﬁnﬂ':?tg

___________________________________________________________________________________

Thise 22 % - duyof L. fh At %fh’é& 3 _

Agent or Superintendent.

CERTIFICATE OF SCHOOL PHYSICIAN.

I hereby cerlafgibhat on oo v oo b e vpme o Blaseaneiz, , I made a careful exami-

{As soon after arrival as possible.)

e e e e thorehild nameds i
the foregoing application, and found _._.______. TS o7 Y M e ]

nation of the physical condition of

............ enrolled in this school.

School Physician.

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a nonreservation school. The
Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the
reservation school records. The reservation superintendent ghould send to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as
provided by law, All the blanks must be properly filled in every case. s

If the information called for on any part of the blank is not known, that fact should be stated. No space should be left
unfilled. Whether the parents are living or dead, their names must be given.

The person who signs the blank as consenting to the transfer should indicate his relation to the applicant by marl-ng out
the word *‘parent,” “‘guardian,”” or “next of kin,” leaving unmarked only the title appropriate to the signer.

G—870




INDORSEMENTS.

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian children from reservations and schools are as follows:

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation to a school beyond the
State or Territory in which said reservation is situated without the voluntary consent of the father
or mother of such child if either of them are living, and if neither of them are living without the
voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such consent shall be made before the agent of
the reservation, and he shall send to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate that such
consent has been voluntarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation. And
it shall be unlawful for any Indian agent or other employee of the Government to induce, or seek to
induce, by withholding rations or by other improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian
to consent to the removal of any Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28 Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, That hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in any State or Territory
to a sc];ool in any other State against its will or without the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats.,
p. 348,

That no Indian pupil under the age of fourteen years shall be transported at Government expense
to any Indian school beyond the limits of the State or Territory in which the parents of such child
reside or of the adjoining State or Territory. (35 Stat. L., 781.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must not be taken to any
other nonreservation school without the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of
Indian %ffal.irs, and superintendents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to
their schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of parents or others, per-
sonally sign the application form on its being changed to suit the case; but in all cases where the
parents are living they should first be consulted.

This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations or Indian schools to nonreservation

schools.
6—870



NAME ... MNC&L&, : T PR ] o
Sex Female.
s (—, 19/ 3
LY
Age _ / (9 years Respiration . . R O - Condition of, Eyes._._ (LA Aq «.
7, : :
ég . Insp. .. . 3 S " Ears-@[(}

— v/

Height ... & 1. F’f

[ Mensuration {

Welght...........l_...o_... (D Exp... . 2__,‘? 0-2_,_ Throat ..o bYononze

Temperature ?5\ SR Vaccination ... : Cervical glands '~1

Pm'se.____________________Z_. ______________ Visionm ... CTY Skim Q¢

Inspection _______ mea - S

Palpation . ___

Percussion __..______________ ] e e e T T S R S R T : L e e e S M (e

AUSOUEBEIORY oo M e e et

TEBAOE oo ont sz R s o e S R i e e S N S e e e S s e et

A L L R e 2 L L L R

FAMILY HISTORY.

LIVING. CONDITION OF HEALTH.

DEAD. CAUSBE OF DEATH.

711 112 S N IO

Mother _. o]

Present condition g}m’_b‘\ .............. : I e R A B R e e e T e

c:'f / 7 '
Ly it 4 W S0 e , M. D.

g&7=This form is for the record of the physical condition of pupils of boarding or nonreservation Indian schools. It should be
filled in by the school physician at the time of the admission of the pupil.

Physicians in the field should use this form to record the examination of pupils for transfer to nonreservation schools. It should
accompany the pupils’ transfer blanks.

The reverse side is intended as a card-index case-record for use by all Service physicians. 6—1952



CASE RECORD, 5—354.
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OUTING RECORD — CARLISLE IN
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YAWMAN & ERBE MFG. CO., ROCHESTER, N. Y.

JAN.
L =

FEB. _ MAR.

%.._

EUSTI alAL SCHOOL
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MName of Student

Age at
Entrance

Patron

Address

Recommended by

Grade of Home

Date of
Quting

Date of
Entrance Shop
Locality
R. R. Station
Grade in
School
Church
Date
Returned Wages

_ YAWMAM & ERBE MFG. CO., ROCHESTER, N. Y.

OUTING RECORD — CARLISLE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL

Home Address

JAN, FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE

Days in
School

Conduct

Ability

Health

Earnings

JuLy

AUG.

Tribe

SEPT.

OCT.

NOV.

TOTAL OR
DEC.  AVERAGE

| 441037 3M. 400



Dacenber 2let,1013,

Superintendent,
Ponre Ageney,
Whiteagle, Okla.
Doar Sirx,
I have your favor of the 23rzd, enclosing check
for 30.00 for Martha R.0.Waltar.

Res-actfully,

L RN, Superintendent,



/

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponea Indian Ageney,
Thiteagle, o_nu.. Dec. 83, 1913,

.39, B. Priedman,

eariisle, Ps,
Demr Rir: .
d¢ recommended in your letter itf)lg.ibegwll.
3838, 1 pn opleased to hand you herewith ahegk $oed
PAMe to the order of Martha R. ). Fater 43 Tha twm
of §28, to be expended under your anparimq.

A this expenditure is under a rwnﬁiﬁ'

#8 wauld not be necessary to take it up as & WJ‘
#omda. It may be accounted for as & volunipry ASpests
¢ safekeeping. This method of handling similee ckeeks
My weed at other non-reservation schools and w@
Be woyy satisfactory.

) Very respectfully,
e, check.



January Slet,i%l4.

Superintendent,
Ponca Agency,
Phiteagle, Okla.
Dear Sir,
I have your favor of the ©th, with enclosurss as atated.
The chwcks fLor whieh you forwardsd cash (o redecm are enclosed
herewith, together with certificsts for 3.33 signed by Stecle
Stands Black an dezired.

Very regpectfully,

WoH. M, Superinvendent.



UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Yonce Inaisn Agenay,

supt. M. Friedman,
Carlisle Indiean Schocl,
Garlisle, Pe.
Daar Sir:-
Herewitn 1irnd tne

delivery to Fonea Pupils et

represent cencellation fees

¥niteegle, Okia,,

Jan, 9, 1914,

Ioliowing cnecks far
your scnool, wnich

on mianins leases:

Check No. 3902, Marthe R. 0. Water g 11
Check No., 3955, Cornelius E. Herdman B
Cheeck No. 4968, Merthe R. 0. Water 000
Cheek No. 3951, Steele Stands Flack 28

Checks Nos, 3972, 397% ana 3974 payable Tvo
dosepn M. King for $1.00 each.

I am glso enclosing 78 c¢tsS. in ¢oin 1n

payment or checgs Nos. 3902,

39556, 966 ana 3951,

Kindly nave these pupils enaorse the cnecks ana

return s&me to nme.

Very recpectiully,

Encls. Supt. and Spl. Disu. Agent.



Ponca Indian Ageney,

Whiteagle, Okla., December 29, 1913.

Supt. M. Friedman,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:

Herewith find a certificate as to the peyment of
$3.33 by Steele Stands Blaek, one of your Ponoa Pupils, as
his share of the expense in the determination of the heirs
to the Carl Packswood estate, of which he was one. This
amount has been paid but the certificate of payment is neec-
essary. Kindly return this at the earliest possible moment,
and greatly oblige.

Very respeetfully,

HGJ-AW o

Inel,. certificate bV

Supt. & Spl. Disb. Agent.



June loth,

d
-~
Yo
-
B

Mr. Almond T, IHillor,
Superintendent, The Ponc& Agency,
Wniteagle, Okla,’

My dear Sir:

In further reference o my letter of June the 9th,
I submit below for wour information & copr of the report
that was made on June the 124h by our Qirls' Outing Agent

regarding Martha 7. 0, ¥afer:

"In regard to ‘I«I‘r"rh& "!d"n'" I Su”ﬁmit the Tollow-

ing rern }f* Marthu Wahors ﬁj1'?j;r~v pith lirs. Al=
fred wase, i.\-J'i*n’"fm”-’H, _‘.. 7. 1 visited her on
Woednesday, dJune L0th &nd find she is vorr hap)

and contented in her Lﬁmn. FF? eyes *0 not seenm
to be giving her &ny frouble-a a1l. She tells me

8he 11KP) her home ver' much and is To%~n*rw many
things end locks mch better than vhon sha came oul,

The family consists of Rev, and Mrs, Vigg, & little
gon nine years of nge, and & néngh+r? ’Fﬂﬁ heme from
Dickinson 0011350. tav, Wagg id pasntor of the Hethed-
igt Churenr locsated nn*” dgor 40 the parsonage, 80 the
home is in & delightful locaticn. The veork 15 nok
heavy, th feact, aqnite light. ALl tha washing is sent
ond *noluding Martha's - ironing is done &t fhe home -
all working together,

A8 to her heing left alone - she has never heen
left alnne at night. During the past week speclal
services were held in the chureh next door and which
Hr. and ﬂrs. vapgg attended. HMartha, &t her own de-
gire, preferred to remrin a&f home with the litile hoy.
She has the privilege of attending alwars., &he is a
part of the family, has her nlace at the table with
the family, sits on the porch with them in the oven-



Mr, Almond V. Millier, Superintenient.

ings. The evenings she remained at home were syent
in the dining room writing letters and reading. The
services were over in about two hours,

Mrs, Wagy says Hartha wrote numerouns letiers on
the Sunday following her arrival on the previous Pri-
days Bhe usked permission to remain from Sunday
Bchonl, Donhtless, at that time she was strange
and new in thae home and expressed her lonesoneness
in her lettors. Ohe nays her eyes bhothered her the
fira® day due to the wind and dunat from traveling.

She wrote this home hut sars she QA4d not write home
that she was left alone., T presume ghe vrote that
first Sunday 'Y an all alone to-day', failing to state
why and that it was &t her own recuest,

However, &t this time everything is quite satise
factory in her home heth to Mrs, ¥Wags and to MHariha
and alresdy she shows o marked improverent, J anm in-

= eloging &« letfer written by Martha %0 her uncle, 5She
BRYSE ey parents ars not living, OShe wrote this dn

her room while I was doynstairs talking to Mrs, wage."

Will rou please have the enalosure Aeliverod to Mr,
Primeo &nd Xxindly convey to him +he information I have just
copied Lor your further asatisfaction?

Vary respectfnlly,

. - Snmervisor in Charge,



dune 9th, 1914,

Hr. Algond B, Miller,
Superintendent, The Ponca Agency,
Whiteaglae, Okla,

My dear Sir:

When your favor of June the 4th, regarding Martha
R. 0., Water's complaintsa, was received hove J referred
1t to our School Fhysician with a request that he renort
as desired by you. 7T submit below for your information &
copy of the statement he addressed to me this morning:

_ "Hartha Waters has an 0ld trachoma

which received active treatment at 1y hands,

Sha improved so mnch nnder aare that she was

allowed to go %o the country., Her trouble

is probhably more dissatisfaction than anything

more sSerious,”

Although Martha only left here on May the £8%h %0
go to her Muting home instruetions &are heing issned to the
Giris' Outing Agent to see her at once in her.home %0 find
out what basis there is for her complaint, You ean rest as-
sured that Hartha will not be allowed to remain in that home

if her patrons leave her alone &t night.

Very respectfully,

HXH, Supervisor in Charge,



P
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/ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

97 UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponce Indian Agency,
Whitee gle, Oklahowms,
June 4, 1914,
e & S
: 'ﬁa'r :
Dear 8ir:

conplain$ ie nede to m By relatives of
Marthe Weter, s Poses £irl, Shat ghe Tag sore F¥E,
and 1s not attending Abhooly slso tiut fhe plsee Fhe
bes been sent upder tHe cn¥ing srttew is npt Batim-
fectory te her, as.pbe js left sleue st AighL.

1 wonid 1ixe & xdport as 0 dd¢ crplainty
mentioned, together with guoh intdyration as you oceg
gurnieh as to ths propvess this girl 18 wakiug in
school.

Yoxy vespeetfully,
Lo e P Poiere. ..
Bopt. & 8pl. THed. Agent. B



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
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July 20th, 1914.

Mr. Charles E. Norton,
Superintendent, The Ponca Agerncy,
Whiteagle, Okla.

Ry dear Sir:

On June the 15th a deteiled report was trans-
mitted to former Superintendent f»lillar &% tho Ponca
Agenoy regarding Martha R, 0O, Wateyr, but in order thuat
a definite reply to your favor of July the 17th can he
made I am having another report secured from Martha's
Outing homa, Just as soon 28 that is received here I
will convey a copy of it t¢ you for your information
and for the satisfaction of Hartha's anxious parents,

Very truly yours,

HEM, Supervisor in Charge,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.,
July 17, 1914

Supervisor 0. H. Lipps,

Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Sir:-

Kindly advise me as to how Martha R. 0. Water is
getting along, and particularly as to the condition of her
ey es.

Her relatives are seemingly an}ious about her. I
trust she is in good health and contented, and that the
fears of her people are unfounded.

Very respectfully,

P
HGJ-MN Supt. and Spl. Disb. Agen |
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REPORT OF A/ Ma Zf/ pupll of Carlisle Indian

School, who went 77(“»; -1,? /31 to live with @lf %d y
of é‘f'i@%{&(/v T s I

(Post Office)

Conduet . (- G
Health V.}/M; oA
Ability .. Q/W ﬂ
Cleanliness

Economy ?‘Mn/?‘
Situation of Roo
Condition of Room .
Condition o Clothmg

Wages .. ,,/,ﬂ&- /%z/ Il e
Are careful accounts kept by patron? .. 7<C®. oo e

Are careful accounts kept by pupll‘? e e e e S s

Number of days at school ..

Distance to school . W 2 /-?—gz_c%
Grade or quality of school '%La_a!m:_ /ﬁ—w‘n é'-w.%fw—é _____________

Name and address of teacher

.......................................................................................................................................

Qualifications of teacher .

In what grade was pupil at Carlisle? 62?27744— ?
Ivwhat grade ds pupl] b preme Dt i o e
Attends what church and Sunday schml?..%&fa_._ 12
Distance to church}"%f«?&ﬁfmj R ey T e T
Is there a Catholic church in locality?__......;gﬁa Gl . S ove et T N T e e

7’»1 e, oty
oy P4

Who compose patron’s family?.. @xy Gund... ???/m a..gf M -
'] , ]
What other help is employed? . /f/&uaf/m«.j el it Srm
f
Locality of home v /f}z2./..

Home life and environments W{,/ 4/_,(. %7 %M«_f 0%5& ﬁM "‘7/44 /

Trade at school ...

Nature of work / L{(%(M~

Pupil’s age [§ Expenence /'Lmax—




Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:

= wﬁ: MNathas fateal. Joedi..Add
e o e //szg Lt caid At

[M »‘{ﬂ%&/ﬁv%/f/é wwammmuwmm% chZf/

fwa’/ar/,{ ._.f...’,i,xfmf Wogo.da. ?3,1) Lot ;,fwawﬁﬂ/uaf 2 it e ricpals
?AMIM{Z etk /7’ ‘L{, Z{m LV a. /"'?”LQM—’//IML&W)/&‘“{"“M& —
%& Dhonitle foo s, ,;u:f('c:f_ VL/% w,,,;ré% Qsdinse @l tdec ™
. L, qwmﬁgf; ST sz:/u,f/ IR IR T S o
-«Qﬁm/‘&[&a/w rte ol & Fod o Zier /i A sared,

3 v%/.w Carthss R T W,a-&/i Lol /#ﬁéff/,é:zl( o/m W/é,‘ Lo Z%r
M_{_. CD&M /W/ 4& / thJ'/L;J #%/ Z‘;W
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September2knd, 1914

Superintendent,
Ponca Agency,
Whiteagle, Okla.
Dear Sir,
I have your favor of the 9th, enclosing check of
75.00 for the ;ignature of Wiartha R.O.Water, the same t0

e b e S A N

be returned te you. The check is enclosed herewith as desired.

Respectfully,

W.H.M, Supervisor in chalrge.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, °
Whiteagle, Oklshoma, “eptember 9, 1914,

Supervisor U. Hd. Lipps,
Carlisle, fa.
Dear Sir:-

I am eﬁclosing check No. 7131 drawn ror %75.0U to
the order or Harrison Lumley which I will thank you to have
lUartha &H. O. Water sign as soon as convenient, and return.

This check is in payment for a milk cow purchased under
authorivy for her grandmother-
I hope dertha is contvented snd doing well®
Very respectiizlly,
A ,f' L{ /Z{L_, {f};;.-\_,

Je vuperintendent.
Enc.

éi»wd )Lé'-‘i’f,.f,; Lt )

/é:?}.:‘;_f“ 22 a}ws-t---—f}f ) 4’{/-“_ ?’

.



Oot, 2374, 1914,

Mr. Ed, follingshead,
Moorestown, Hew K""?'SG,?.

Dear Sir;

I enclose herewith a petition that requires
theraon the signature of dartha T, O, Water, The
parer was forwarded here hy Superinfendent Norton
of the Ponea Ageney and it is his desire that Harthe
shall expedite the handling of the matter hy signing the
paper af place indicated hy blue pencil cheek mark, on
the reverse £ide of t ha same,

I wonld thank you fo secure the degdred signature
and to return the pefition to me in %he envalope I am
having enclosed,

” Very raspeatfully,

R, : Supervisor in Charge,
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponea Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.,

October 20, 1914.

Mr. O. H. Lipps,

Supervisor in Charge,

Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:=-

Herewith find epplications for the aprointment of a
legal guerdien for %ﬁﬁfﬁa R. O. Water and Cornelius B.
Hardman, Fonca minors attending your séhool, for their
gsignatures.

Owing to the discharge of the former guardian
H. II. Noble, it will be necessary to have another
guerdian aprointed to receive the funds now in the
hands of the County Court belonging to these minors.

}Er.dﬂptOn is cashier of a local bank and & man

of good repute.

Very respectfully,

Enc. & guperintendé%%?;z;7\2>

f
\
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Decenrber 8th,1014.

Mr.Bdwgrd Hollinshead,
Moorestown, ¥.dJ,
Dsar Sir,
There is enclosed herewith a chenk for &35.c0

in fevor of Martha R.0.Water which please have her sign

on the face, endorse on the back and rsturn to me to

credlt her zecount.

Reapeqtfully,

W.H. M. Supervigsor in charge.



W 191.

Sept. 14th, 1914.

Miss Marthe 7, 0, Water
lingehead

Hoorestown, H. .

My dear Friend:

1 enclose herewith a self-explenatory letter
from Juperintendent; Norfon, t¢ which js attached &
check on vhich he deaires to have your signetfure,

Will you nlease pive the recneat your sttention
without delay? The latter and cheak may de reiurned
to me in the envelope herowith,

Hoping thet yon hava hecome loctted hy this time
and that won will hava a wvery nleasant and profiteble
winter, J remain,

Very truly yours,
Fnels,

R, Supervisor in Charge.



m 197

Sept, 17¢h, 1914,

Ky dear Priend: <

Neferring furiher o ry letter of the l4th
instant, this is to sbate that the letter and cheek
I transpitted to you were received here this morning
without comment, If you o not want tc sign the check
please make & shatement to that effect so thet T will
know what to write to Superintendent Norton,

The enelosnres with my former lefter ere esgain
beding subnitted to you herewlth,

Very trady yﬁura,

Enels, =

HAXH, o Supervisor in Charge.



darch 23rd, 1916,

Mr. Chas, ", Norton,
Superintendent, The Ponca Agency,
Whiteagle, 0Okla.

My dear Sir:

I trensmit herewith a self-axplanatory letter

that has just been received from Martha Vsters} ~ho was

enrolled here as Martha Running Over Water,

I respectfully recommend that favorable considera-
tion be given her request and that the amount specified
by her be trunsferred here for her use as mey be required

from time to time.

Very respectfully,
mncls,

HKM, '-'*i Charge.




Iy

Mareh 13th,1815,

¥iss Martha Water,

Moorsatown, N,.J.
Deax w.
Replying to your letter of the lith, I have te
sdvise you there is 32.15 %o yeur oredit in bank, wages
recelvsd from Mr.Wagg and intersst on $he same,

Your frisnd,

WoH M, Supervisor in charge.
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Mz, Chas. T.Hovten,
Supt. Penca Ageundly,
Whiteaglie, Okla.
Daar Siw,
I bave your faver ef the 36ta én01oaing ShecCk

ef 31.24 in faver of Martila Tater.
[

Reepectfulily,

W.H, i, Supervisor in charge.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Indian Agency,
Whiteagle, Oklahoma,
March 26, 1915.
0. H. Lipps, Supervisor,
Carlisle, Penn.
Dear S;r: _

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of the
23rd inst., enclosing letter from Martha Water, in which
she requests that funds be sent her. You recommend
faverable consideration of her request, and I enclose
herewith check #5600, paysble to her favor in the sum

f $31.14, which you will please deliver to her. This
amount represents her shares of rental due March 1, 1915.
Very respectfully,

{bp B e

Enclos. A erlntendent.




141

Mareh 15th,1915.

Mr.Charles F.Nerton,
Supt. Penca Agency,
Whiteagle, Okla.
Dear Sir,
There ie enclosed herewith check gor 250,00
endoreed bw'@gfjha R.0,%Water ag desired. Your faver of

Eereh 4th.inet.

Very respectfully,



Mr.Eéward ficllimshead,
Meersstown, N.J,
Dear 8ir,

There is enclosed herewith check for 220.0¢
which pleaseée have iartha R.0.Fater sign on the fass,
sRiores on the back and return the same te me, This
check she will understand is for her grandmether wheo

cared for her duriag early childhood,

Very respestfully,

W.H X, Superviser in sharge.

Mareh Sth,1915.

'



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Indian Agency,
Whiteagle, Oklahoma.
Merch 4, 1915.
Supervisor 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle, Fa.
Deer Sir:-

1 that she be

o 7]

Martha R. 0. Water has requeste
permitted to assist her grandmother, who cared
for her during early childhood, to & limited ex-
tent and I am enclosing a check for $20.00, Noe
7372, whieh kindly forward for her signature and

] =

S 2 .
endorement and return.

ZAN
Very respectfully,

HGd=1C superintendent.

Eneclo.
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April 12th, 1915,

Mrs. Bdw. Hollingshead,
Moorastown, New Jersey.

My dear Madam:

I am gending herewith lease papers wvhich require

Martha R, 0, Yater's signature, Will you plesce have

L.

her sign the same before a Notary Public?
Assuring you that your ususl prompt consideration
of this request ~ill be appreciated, I am,
Very respectfully,
Encls.

HKM. : Supervisor in Charge.



April 17k, 191E.

Er, Charles E£. Horton,
Superintendent, The Ponea Ageney,
Whiteagle, Okla. -

Deor 8ir:

I an returning to your herewith the papers you
submitted to me with your letter of the 9th instent.
Hartha R. 0. Waters has signed eash copy and the

e
papers are otherwise exesuted z& wss requested by you.

Very respeetfully

L

HXM, Supervisor in Charge.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.

April 9, 1915.
Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvania.
Dear Sir:-

I am enclosing herewith a proposed lease on the
allotment of Seymour R. 0. Vater, deceased Ponca allottee
lo. 596, to which llartha R. 0. Water is one of the heirs.
If the lease is satisfactory to her please have her sigh
the four copies and properly acknowledge same and return
all papers to this Office.

Very respectfully,

> -~ ,”/Zﬁ fm_.
JIFD. Superintendent.




}/ é?.!f

April 27th, 1915,

Krs. Ellwood Hollingshead,
Moorestown, New Jersey.

My dear ladam:

I transmit herewilh a sel of lease puapers which

require the attention ofL§§rtha Ee O, Tateg} wWill you

please have her sign ihe same and acknowledge her sige-
nature before a Netary Public as soon as it c¢an conveniently
be dona?

I submit below for Martha's Information a copy of
the letter with which the lease papsrs were forwarded to
me by Superintendent Norton oi the Ponca Agency:

"I am enclosing herewith ¢ lease on the

allotment of Oliver Running Over Water, deceased
Ponca allotiee No., 6585, on which ls required the
signature of Martha R. 0. VWater, Please explain
“the lease to her and il satiefactory itec her have
her sign and acknowledge same also have her sige

nature properly witnessed and return all papers
to this office as soon as possible,"

Very respectfully,

Encls,

HIM, Supervisor in Charge.



May 8th, 1915.

Kr. Charles E, Norton,
Superintendent, The Ponca Agency,
Whiteagle, Okla, -

My dear Sir:

I ar returning to you herewith the lesse papers
you transmitied to me with your letter of the 248nh ultimo
for the attention of(ggrtha R. O. Hater.x

The papers have been signed as wee requested and are
otherwise executed.

Very truly yours,

Encls.

HXul, Supervisor in Charge,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.
April 24, 1915.
supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvania.
Dear Eir:-

I am enclosing herewith a lease on the allotment of
Oliver Running Over Vetler, deceased ronca allottee No. 595,
on which is required the signature of llartha R. U. usser
Please explain the leese to her and if satisfactory to her
have her sign and scknowledge seme also have her signature
properly witnessed and return all papers to this Office as
soon &g poseible.

Very respectfully,




April 36th,1915.

Yr,Charlae E, Norton,
Supt. Ponsa Ageney,
Whiteagle, Okla,
Dear Eir,
I have your favor of the 23rd, encloelng cheok
of 5.33 in favor of %§xtha Water, which will be handed to hgr as

dezired,

P

Respeetfully,

W.H. M, Supervisor im charge.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, Whiteagle, Okls.
April 23, 1915.
Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carligle,
Pennsylvania.
Dear Sir:-

I am enclosing herewith a check No. 5659, for (5.23,
in favor of Martha R. 0. Water, drawn on the Fermers Nat'l.,
Bank, of Ponca City, Oklahoma, this being her pro rato share
of a lease payment on a lease of forty acres of grazing
land which is a part of her mother's allotment.

Please acknowledge receipt of the check and deliver
same to her.

Very respectfully,

JFD. Superintendent.



April 28%h,1615.

My.Ohae E,Norton,
Supt. Ponca Agency,
Whiteagle, Okle.
Deay Sir,
I have your favor of the 3lst, enclosing

¢heok of 30.00 transefer of funde account Martha Water.

e e T e e e e

Reaspsotifully,

W. 3. M, Supervisor in oharza.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Poneca Indian Agency,

Whiteagle, Oklahoma.

April 21, 1915,
Supervisor 0. H. Lipps,
Garlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:-

There is enclosed herewith cheek No. 2440
drawn to your order in the sum of $50.00, for
Maerthe R, 0. Weter, being a transfer from this
agency to your school.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this check
and oblige.

Very respectfully,

CAoten £ POt

I¢. enclo. Superintendent. - _




Aprll 22nd,1815.

Mz, Fdward Jollinehead,
Mooreatown, N,d,
Dsar 3ir,
There i3 snclossd herevith check for 31.14 in

favor of ¥arthe R,D.Water which kindly have her endoras

end teturn to me to gredit hsy scoount,

Very resvectfully,

F.H. M, Supervisor in charge.



June 12th, 1915,

Mr, Charles E, Nortonm,
Superintendent, Ponca Indian Agency,
Vhiteagle, Okla..

My dear Sir:

I return to you herewith the proposed petition
for the sale of inherited land esch copy of which has

been duly signed by Martha E. O. Vater as was requested

in your letter of the 2&6th ultimo,
Very respectfully,
Encl.
HKM. Superintendent,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, (hiteagle, Okla.
May 2b, 1915.
Supt. O. H. Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvenia.
Sir: -
I am forwarding herewith a proposed petition for the
sale of 120 acres of inherited land to which lartha
R. O. Weter is one of the heirs, holding a one-third
interest.
dartha's older sister desires to sell this land in
preference of selling a part of her own allot&ent and
in view of the fact that they hold & considerable acre-
age of land I believe that it would be all right to
dispose of & part of their inherited land provided the
fiinds are rightly used.

In case llartha desires to sell this land have her sign

each of the three copies on the line next to the signature

of her sister who has glready signed, and return the

papers bo this Office.
Respectfully,

AW

JFD" Superintendent. -



/ if}’ . /

\

June 8th, 1915,

Mrs. A. A, MacConnell,
Glenolden, Pennsylvania.

iy dear Madeail:

I am enclosing herewith a self-explanatory letter
and a petition for the sale of land which I would thank
you to bring to the attention of illarths K. 0. Water.

If Martha is willing to have her decessed sister's
lend so0ld kindly have her sign ecch copy of the petition
as is requested by Superintendent Hortom and return the
geme and the letter to me in the eanvelcope herewith,

I€ it is convenient for you to give my request your
prompt sttention it will be & favor,

Very respectfully,

EXM. Superintendent,
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REPORT 0F7/ZQf7—/75/a. Waia .. o - pupil of Carlisle Indian
School, who went . to live with _ f}/%n. _ C/ / ot _'_,H ?a/uczaﬂ

(Date) ‘(Patron)
of . 971 f?mvf oo,

(Post Office) I

T %{TMJWK ........ Railroad Station

/ }‘iﬂf ) 7 .-,'-”. Va v . ?
Conduet /¢t~ Q/W,{f%fgww Az ttoa.. nnAealine
Ability . x<e ﬁmwﬁz&w@ﬂ«@@f
Cleanliness _ rmf
Economy Limw‘vf
Situation of Room .. 5

Condition of Room ..

Are careful accounts kept by patron? 4<%

Are careful accounts kept by upll‘? “

Number of days at school L/&lw'—/f—-t;& ’."..H__ ﬂ(@u&,
Distance to school,.. (4.4 ﬁ/tj ?‘ v’f Uahal..

Grade or quality of school .

Name and address of teacher .

Qualifications of teacher ..

In what grade was pupil at Carlisle? f/ W

In what grade is pupil at present?__.......,...........,,..__, ] W et M et W e e i
Attends what church and Sunday school? ... .
Distancertoichiifeh .. s

/

Is there a Catholic church in locality?.......W..',,

dpread

Who compose patron’s family?. )%f} ))%4 /\/ e Z( 27 A
1«9‘

What other help is employed" M/u_o,r ij hfmm Cornuy.. -’/M ng&ﬁﬂ/
Locality of home / ma ...

Home life and environments Wit S — .

Trade at school DT Ty ST I
Nature of work ~ytutd /1
Pupil’s ag'e/,ef3



Any general statement or wishes of patron or pupils, together with Agent’s estimate of
place, people, and pupil:




Aug. 18th, 1915.

Mr. Charles B, Norton,
Superintendent, The Ponca Agency,
¥hiteagle, Okla, -

My dear Sir;

You will find enclosed herewith the lease papers
you forwarded here with your letter of the 13th instant
for Martha R. O..YWater's signature, Rach copy of the
lease has been signed by Martha and the paper is other-
wise executed as was requested by you.

Very respectiully,

HEM, Acting Superintendent.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE / /
A\ r'.., 4 /4

Ponca LAgency, Whiteagle, Okié}i::_%;
August 13, 1915.
Supt. O. H. Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvenia.
Dear Sir:-

I am enclosing herewith & proposed lease on the allot-
men$ of Louis Primesux, dec., to which estate lartha R.0. Water
is one of the heirs.

Please E¥plain the lease to her and have her sign the
four copies end acknowledge same and return all papers to

this 0ffice as soon &s nossible.

Very respectfully,

JFD. e Stperi m{ent‘./{h“"
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Hov. &rd, 191F.

¥r. Charles &, Norton,
Superintendent, Ponca Agency,
Whiteagle, Okla.

Hy dear Sir:

I return Lo you herewith lease papers that have

been signed by Martha B. 0. “ater., The papers have

been o therwise execuled as wus requested by you,

You &re advised furiher that the other set of
lease papers you had forwarded heve in the letter from
your offics on the 26th ultimo is being sent to Hay Hin-
men at her Outing home with a request that prompt atten-
tion be given the signing of the same if the conditions
nared therein meet with her approval,

Very respectfully,

HKM, Acting Superintendent.

et T



. DEPARTMENT OF TH‘E INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponea Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.
October 28, 1915.
Supt. O. He. Lbpps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvenisa.
Deer Sir:-
I am enclosing herewith two leaces for the signatures
end scknowledgements of lLiay Hinmen and Marths R. Q. Water.
Please return the pspers to this Office as soon =&

possible.

g



Hov. 18th, 1915.

lir. Charlea 2. Novrten,
Superintendent, The Jonea Agency,
"hitesgle, Okla,

My dear Sir:

I ax heving returned to your office herewith
the two zets of leuse papars you forverded here with
your favor of the 15th instant for the signature of

iknﬁﬂg&ﬁis,ﬁn,” Lgr. Jweeh copy of ihe leases has been

8igned &3 wus requosted and otherwise execut ed,

In this connectioc:. may I oall attention to the
fact that whon lsassa are not complete for execution,
A8 was agein the c¢sse in the two enclosed herewith, a
delsy in returning them to you way be the resull because
sirers of work that necessarily belongs to this school
will have to be given comsideration #irsety L+ blanks
are enclosed on which the aclmowledgement may be taken
1t will facilitate matters,

Vary truly yours,

HY® . Acting Superintendent,

FTTY p o | L B



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.
November 15, 1915.
Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvanie,

Desr Sir:-

I am enclosing herewith two proposed leases on
a part of the allotments of Rumnning Over Vater and
Jennie Running Over Water, mother and father of
Marths R. 0. Water.

Pleegse have Marthe sign snd acknowledge the leases
if agreeable to her and return them to this Office
as soon a&s posegible.

Very rgspectfully,
M—a" e

F o
JFD. u‘perlntmd'gn .



Dea. 9th, 1915,

lir, Charles B. Norton,
superintenient, The Ponca Agency,
Thiteagle, Okla.

My dear Sir:

¥artha R, O, "ater hss the entire smount of
$120.00 you had transPerved hers in Augnst yet %o her
ergdit in our schosl beamk end it will not be necessery
#0 send additionel funis to her for this wear's use.

The commanication Irom Narths which was for.
warded here with vour favor of the 6th inastant for our
inYornation is veing returned to you herewith,

Vary respeetfully,

Znol.

0, Acting Superintendent.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Ponca Indien Agency,

Whiteagle, Oklahoma.
December 6, 1915.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,

Carlisle, Penn.
Dear Sir:-

I enclose herewith a letter from Martha
(R.0.) Water, & Poncs pupil of your school in whiéh
she requests that $40.00, be sent her for Christmas
spending money. Iy records show that the sum of
$100.00 was transferred to your school for her and
only that sum according to regulations can be trans-
ferred from this Agency to your School. It is presumed
that there are sufficient funds to her credit from
which she can have her spending money.

Very respectfully,

3.:):’;.* IC Sup eréﬁgném




Sept.8th, 1915,

Mr.Chas E.Norton,
Supsrintendent,
Whiteagle, Okla.
Dear Sir,
I have your favor of the 4th, enclosing checks
of 16.67 and 13.33 in {avor of Martha wiﬁ;iéw

ST M
Respectfully,

Y. H M, “ Superintendsnt,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Poncea Indian Agency,
Whiteagle’ 0kl shome., \_“,_
September 4, 1915,

Supt. @. H. Lipps,
Cerlisle, Ta.
Dear Sirs-
The following rent checks for Marthe R. 0. Water,
are enclosed herewith, mede payable to herself direct.
These amounts are not to be considered as a
transfer from this Agency but as a disbursement.

Very respectfully&
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August 23rd, 1915,

Mr.Charles E,.Norton,
Supt. Ponca Ageacy,
Whiteagle, Okla.
Sir,
I have your favor of the 3lsi, enclosing cheok

of #loo.00 transfer of funde to oredit the account of
Marths R.O.Water,

Reapectfully,

W.H. M. Aoting Superintendent,

N T



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Indian Agency,

Whiteagle, Oklahoma.
August 21, 1915.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle, Indian School
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Dear Sir:-
Herewith please find $100.00, by check No.

2864, and paysble to your order, which please place
to the credit of Martha R. 0. Water, a Ponca pupil
at your School.

This amoynt should be treated as a transfer
from this Agency to cover the whole years allowance
under the regulations.

Very respectfully,

BPA*IC Superintendent.
Enclo.,



Febr. 23v4, 1916.

Mr, Charles R. Norton,
Superintenient, The Ponca Agency,
"hiteagle, DXla.

My dear 5ir:

I am returning herewith the twe sete of lease
papers you forwsarded to me with your letter of the 18th

instont to be sigmed by|Martha R, 0, Tefer, one of the

heirs to the land the leases cover,
The pspers have been gigned as was requested and
are otherwise executed.

Very truly wours,

HXM, Sunerintendent,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponce Ageney, Whiteagle, Okls.
Petruary 18, 1916.
Supt « O Hs Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsy lvanig.
S~
I am inelosing herewith two prwposed lease on &l lotments
of Indien land to which Marthe R. 0. Water is one of the
he irs.
All the other heirs have signed the leases and if
they &are agreeable to her have her sign them and acknowl-
edge came and return them to this 0ffice as soon as
poseible.

Very respectfully,

JFD. %ﬂéfm&j{ﬁz‘? 7 '%’L_/



Msveh ©Zrd, 1916.

Nr. Charles K. WNorton,
superintendeni, The Zoncs Agency,
Yhiteagle, Okla.
Ky dear 3ir:
I am returning to you harewith the lease peper
in quadranlicate yoau forwardsd to me with your letter of

Mioroh the 18th for(Martha R. 0. Myter's signsture. She

hoag signed each copy cf the lesse as wes requested snd
the sema is otherwise exsauled,

Very trnly yours,
Enel.

HKE, Saperirtendent,

R R R R Ry, —



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Merch 18, 1916.
Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvenia.

Dl

I am inclsoing herewith & proposed le2se on &n inherited
2] lotment of which Martha R. 0., Water is one of "‘hhe heirs.
If the lease is sgreeabls to her have her sign ond acknowledge

seme =nd returm the lease to this Office.

]

Very I

resp ectfull,
D%upr?ri‘{lt erdent . E

JEFD.




Harch 24th, 1916é.

Mr. Charles K. Horton,
superintendent, The Ponea Ageney,
whiteagle, Okla.

My dear Gir:

Pleage find enclosed herewith lease napers in
quadruniicste thet were forwarded hare with your letter

of March the ~lat for fisrtha R. 0, Veter's signeture.

Gach copy hes been signed es was rennested end is
otharwise executl ad,
Jery trnly yonrs,
Brncls,

HEM, Saperintendent,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, Whitesgle, Okla.

March 21, 1916.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvaniea,
Sir =
I am inclosing herewith & prmposed lease on the
cllotment of Mabel R. 0. Water, deceased to which
estete, Martha R. 0. VWater holds sn undivided one-
third interest. If the lease is agrecgble to her please
leve her sign and acknowledge same @nd retumm the
peépers to this O0ffice.

Very

L

respectfully,

it

JFD. Superintend ent.
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May 3rd, 1216.

Mr, Charles R, Norbton,
Superintendent, The Ponea Ageney,
"hitengle, Okla,

¥y dear Sir:

I return to you herewiﬂh the two o0il and gas
mining leéses you forwarded here witk rour letter of
the 28th ultimo for the signstore of Martha R. ¢. Vater
Ageh copy has been gigned and otherwise executed as waﬁ
requestied and the effidavits of bonus kave likewisa-baen
8igned sznd exsoutfed,

Very truly yours,

M. Suparintendent.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, Whiteagle, Okls.
April 28, 1916,
Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle,
Pennsylvania.

Six s=

I am inclosing herewith two proposed oil and gas leases
which reguire the signature of Marthe R. 0. Watew.
The leases are execubed in accordamce with the regulstions
snd I believe that it will be to herinterest to sign them.
If they are agreesble to her have her sign the four copies
of each leese and also execute the affidavit of bonus to
accompa ny each lease and return the papers to this Office
@&s so on ms convenient,

Vexy respectfully,

-t
JED. Superintend ent.




Mgy 16th, 1916.

Kr. Charles X. Norton,

Superintendent, The Ponca 4Agenecy,

Yhiteagle, Okla.

Dear Nr. Norton:

I return to yon herevith the leiter from Martha
R, 0. ia};hg; fhat wes forwarded here vith vour sommaniee-
.t';miron of the 8th instent,

tWhen the young lady was seen at this office ahe
staled that ahe snd Z11ls oy are plamming to visit one
of our girle whe will go to her mother's homwe in Cenada,
bat &as the matter has not been refevrred to the women in
wiose homes the girls intend to stay 1 csmmot recommend
at thig time that the total agked fHr by kartha be trons-
ferred here. Yowever, in view of the faet that Martha does
not have as muchk as five dollars to her credit in our sehool
benk it 18 regpeotfnlly vacormended that en amouant of about
$35.00 be transferved have,

Yery recpectfully,

Encl.

HXM, det ing Snperintendent,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Ponca Indian Agency,

=il
-

)

i 13 e
PR O)
yuaynsadng /

Ef 2
Whiteagle, Oklahomad - = ™=
:\._:' A "'_‘3
I‘viay 8 ’ 1916, \{:‘: M W
s

Supt. O. H. Lipps,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
Dear lir. Lipps:-

I am enclosing herewith for your consider-
ation a letter received from Martha R. 0. Water, one
of your students, asking for money so that she may
stay in the East during the vacation period. She
also states that her term is out this spring.

Kindly advise me promptly your recom-
mendaetions as to sending her this money.

I will be glad to do anythiqg‘;.can to
help Martha out and I believe it to be to her best
interest to remain in the East and not come back
to the tribefor a while.

Very respectfully,
CEN*IE Superintendent.

Enclo.
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May 5th, 1916.

Mr. Charles %, Norton,

Sﬁperintendant, The Poneca Ageney,
Vhitesgle, Oklahoma.
Dear 8ir:

Plesse find enclosed herawith hease papers that

have been duly signed by Martha 2, 0, Wgtex and other-

wise executed a8 wes requested in your letter of the

1st instant.

Very respectfully,
Encl. ‘

HXM., Superintendent.

TP TR lh——_——r



L,.'-. ’C}&

'\-'ilfen‘u"lt'g t:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 5 1915/
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE £ e

Ponca Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.
May 1, 1916.
Supt . O, H. Lipps,
I Carlisle,
Penn.

oip =

I am inclosing herewith & proposed lease whieh requires
the signature of Martha R. 0. Water. Her sister, Beulash,
hes signed the lease, If it is agreesble to her have her sign
and properly acknowledge same and return the papers as
soon as convenient.

Very respectfully,

JFD. %ﬁdéﬁtﬂﬁ%




/9

ead Instructions on this Application Blank carefully

Application of

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:

Date of enrollment o e el g 5 1

Term of enrollment ok DU T - v TR | ....) years

Printed by Carlisle Indians.

Important—Only those students who desire to come to Carlisle because they have a definite purpose
in view will be admitted. Applicatiens for enrollment must be submitted in all cases for consideration
before transportation can be made available. Time will then be taken to find out the records students
have made in the schools previously attended, and to secure recommendations as to their moral character
and their worthiness for further attendance at a Government institution.



g

Application for Enrollment in a Non-reservation School.

(For a child enrolled at an Agency)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,

of . Marthe R. 0. .Water . _Femsle :dateofbirth. Qct. 14, 1836

(Name of Child) (Sex)

.................. RONCE. i
_(Tribi)

NAME OF FATHER Living or DEGREE OF
(Both Indian and English) Dead TRIBE EaND INDIAN BLoon
Runndng Qver Water Dead & Fonca Full
......... o
_Jennie Frimegux  Deed fonca ;
1, Merths R. 0. Weter , do hereby voluntarily consent and agree to.™¢

«enrollment in said school for a period of. ,,i_ﬁoz]m...ﬂ..... ; ..years, and also obligate myself to abide by all
ot less than 3 :

the rules and regulations for Indian Schools.

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:
DATE oF DATE oF
NAME OF SCHOOL BNEOTEMENT DICHARGE CAUSE GRADE
L |
\ 2. !
bl el L
3.
] |
4. ; i i

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin)

P. O. address: ... Whiteagle, Qklshoma . .. .

Two Witnessesz . | mscisisserirrnagonn




PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and find...... ... to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted

with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

PRI e AaY 0 i , 19

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of

my knowledge and belief, are true, that the consent of........ Marthe R. _ 0 Wt

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of said child.

This. +4th day of.. . August 19 .16

Agent or Superintendent.

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a non-
reservation school. The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his
files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the Agency records. The agent will then send to the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by law. All the blanks must be properly
filled in every case.

NOTE.—Age limits, fourteen to twenty years. Preferably fourteen to eighteen. Students must be
at least one-fourth Indian, preferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age limit will be given con-
sideration. An industrial course only can be taken and the term reduced to three years, in exceptional
cases.



Read Instructions on this Application Blank carefully

INDORSEMENT.S.

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian children from reservations and
schools are as follows:

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation
to a school beyond the State or Territory in which said reservation is situat-
ed without the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if
either of them is living, and if neither of them is living without the
voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such consent shall be
made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Com-
missioner of Indian Affairs his certificate that such consent has been volun-
tarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation.
And it shall be unlawful for any Indian agent or other employee of the
Government to induce, or seek to induce, by withholding rations or by other
improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the
removal of any Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28
Stats., p. 906.)

“\Provided, that hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in
any State or Territory to a school in any other State against its will or with-
out the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must
not be taken to any other nonreservation school without the consent of both
Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superinten-
dents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their
schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of

parents or others, personally sign the application form on its being changed
to suit the case.

This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations, or Indian
schools, to nonreservation schools.

Important—Only those students who desire to come to Carlisle because they have a definite purpose
in view will be admitted. Applications for enrollment must be submitted in all cases for consideration before
transportation can be made available. Time will then be taken to find out the records students have made
in the schools previously attended, and to secure recommendations as to their moral character and their
worthiness for further attendance at a Government institution.



Sept, '15%h, 1916,

My, Charles X. Nortom,

Superintendent, The Poneca Agemcy,

hiteagle, Okla,

Deaxr kir. Forton:

The Philaaelphia‘offiee of the Sgnta Fe Lines
has notified me that gn smount 0f $34.57 is due for the
ticket thet was provided at Ponea City for Martha R. 0.
Water's usge to Carlisls, IMarthe doas not have any funds
now %o her eredit here, 8o it will be apprecisted if you
'oan heve a suflfigient amount tranaferred here from which

the chsrge nay be settled.
Very tmmly yours,

F¥M, Superintenient,



Information regarding pupils to test eligibility and whether in need
0 1 of Federal aid.

Date of report.___ .o . oo ames

Name of child. %’QJ‘L‘LXIL«G) XXy CL:QJLMJ Age._ |l __. Grade . 7 a: ______

Home post oftice @W Q‘qﬂ.fu_ud: %W}_

Tribe__\_J) S wnA_a) : Degree of Tndian blood_ ~__ .

How many ‘d(:l‘l—'.‘.‘i.i_)f land do you own___ __l g .(00 S A e Location ___ & @M_t a«lﬁ_/lF

What i the annual income from your land t& e WiV /q" ‘W/IAM _____
Do you have' any other income . & , Wk_m A How much.____._ el A Ry, S

Is your father lii\'infr?._A,(N\,{J..____...‘__-.........-._____-._____._..__.___._,______.. o i ieume e
Futllef"ﬁ nanie QMAQ%-M_ ...... 35 il Wike "X

Home post office @ AR % S PV SV 3P W

Tribe. _G) ST S N e S Degree of Indian blood . W_M

How much land does he own__ V. __ __¢ga..___ Pv. Allotment No. . ‘& CJ;JLI‘)A_J/‘ M

What ivits estimoated valiio. ool oo 80 0 L it DG s e

Is he a citizen._ _.

What is the annual income: from his Tand . e - %o 0 V0 ol o i o
Dogs he haveany other Ncome. . .. .. ot -P¥ o o cpiPe BVimemmnoomor b ol
If so, how much__ e N Lo s 5T BE ) T

Does your father pay taxes on land or personal property.==_ @ w M.- @ { ‘QJ\ M

Is your mother living .. .. . ___ 2 DA 4 DR TR s e SN e B S I oo e Wt 0 R o) O

Mother’s name__________"% N e R e e I

Home postoftice.___ ... NJ _OOVA B g0 SFH -ﬁ-‘l/\/\/“-j’ o _m_/i .............. 3

Tribe-_--( ?M-A_J‘fy __________________ Degree of Indian blood. -

Is she a uhmn----%&/ﬁ,l-.._,, e T 1 iy - E=N W V__AANS

How much land does your mother own __D) A A(‘ '%QAA A i}} Allotment No. _Q@M&M

Whitih I8 168 e8timated Valtl suainsvicays susdlh wom v biate s s st m ol s o i s A e e T




What is the annual income from her land._ .__. .

Does she have any other income______ ___.__._ SPRLR e 1 e i o AL BT W L
TR ROW NER coros wm s i s £ o L o L e T T S i e S

With whom do you make your home. . ___. /7 Ww

How many rooms in the house ___ 1 mw,) et mny mmmme-
How many live in the house___ t) XJ\._N——L_/Q-/_}-}—%— Lgn._a.__ %\_A)’*J/(’—-g s e e

Does your mother pay taxes on herland or on personal property. ..

Why do you 11_01; 'att,end that school ._____

How many teachers employed there .. &w mw G S e S
How many grades maintained I@%tﬁ&&, I A ME P e
How many months of school each year._ .. _. '6 NN O F S S e, (S TS DS I e
Did you ever attend a public school ..~ __ ’\B:LA/ (IO P sl Noe, 1 L W) . T S S
If so, ho\:' long:. - - ;1 =

How many brothers of school age have yuu____M__—E__w_-!,,__ A e e e

How many sisters of school age have you 0oy .. .

Are they in :sclmul_,_.__bﬁélﬁf ...... LS N s SR
Where .. @ AR _(_a:':’.t.(}.—&{\_(ﬂ..&,s- ar

Remarks and recommendations of superintendent with reference to eligibility and need of Federal aid:

S —— Superintendent.

NoOTE.—One of these blanks should be filled out by each pupil at Government boarding schools, preferably with the
assistance of the superintendent or some one designated to act as his representative. If the superintendent is of opinion
from the information given that the pupil is entitled to enrollment he should so indicate by signing the blank in the proper
place and filing in the individual pupil's folder. In the case of pupils concerning whose eligibility or need of Government
aid there is some doubt, superintendents should make proper vemarks and recommendations in the space indicated and
forward the form to the Indian Ofiice for consideration.



Hovember 16, 1916.

Kr. C. E. Newton, Supt.,
Ponca Indian Agency,
Whiteakle, Okla
gaar Sir:
ke I snclose herewith the le=mse which you sent to

me for Marthe R. 0. Water's signature. Maerths has been

sick in the hospital which caused the delay in the return
of this lease.

Vefy truly yours,

D/B . Superintendent.
Enel, |



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Ponca Agency, Whiteagle, Okla.
November 10, 1916.
Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Cerlisle,
Pennsylvania.
Sir:-

I am inclosing herewith a proposed lease on 40 acres of
the allotment of Running OUver Water, deceased, on which is
required the signature of Martha R. 0. Weter. If the lease
ig agreesble to her please have her sign and acknowledge
same and return the papers as soon as possible.

Very respectfully,

JED. superintendent.



Read Instructions on this Application Blank carefully

11

BRIEF.

Application of

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Carlisle, Pennsylvania

NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:.

Date of enrollment ! e I hE e 1) o

Permiofenrollment ... . o el Y yORYS

Printed by Carlisle Indians.

Important—Only those students who desire to come to Carlisle because they have a definite purpose
in view will be admitted. Applications for enrollment must be submitted in all cases for consideration
before transportation can be made available. Time will then be taken to find out the records students
have made in the schools previously attended, and to secure recommendations as to their moral character
and their worthiness for further attendance at a Government institution.

L T—

PR« | A



Application for Enrollment in a Non-reservation School.

(For a child enrolled at an Agenecy)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,

and maintenance in the United States Indian School at .. Carlisgle Incian School .

........................... Carlisle, Pean. -
) e o ugrtha. R, 0. Water Pemale date of bir Qet. 14, 1836
.................. Pgnt }_ ............................. 0, R v
R T T mme ww ——

.Runndng Over Water Dead Tonce Full
................ e B S e
.Jennie Frimesux Dead Ponca

I, Martha R, Q. Water _  _ _, dohereby voluntarily consent and agree to. BY .
enrollment in said school for a period of . OG- 8.]....years, and also obligate myself to abide by all

Jot less than

the rules and regulations for Indian Schools.

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

= — — |— = — == = I:_—— A ——— e =

NAME OF SCHOOL e }? R‘;'i:;’m D?;::ﬂg:g CAUSE GRADE
L 'i
o | |
3.
4 i ‘
_—_ -------------------------- __i _ ........... _l i

{Parentl, iruardian,-;r" nextofkln)
P. O. address: ... Hhiteagle , Oklahoma. . . .

Two Witnesses:




PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and ﬁnd..,....zc«u...to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted

with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

This_....../.?f,.éﬁ.,....,day ot S it A0

S )
Physician at . L tzieger ok Z... Agency.

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of

my knowledge and belief, are true, that the consent of .. Hmm H. Os Water

(PR G s oR .

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of said child.

This.. 14%h dayof August = 1916

/Q/ f*’«*” h/ %&fﬁb

Agent or Superintendent.

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a non-
reservation school. The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his
files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the Agency records. The agent will then send to the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by law. All the blanks must be properly
filled in every case.

NOTE.—Age limits, fourteen to twenty years. Preferably fourteen to eighteen. Students must be
at least one-fourth Indian, preferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age limit will be given con-
sideration. An industrial course only can be taken and the term reduced to three years, in exceptional
cases.




Read Instructions on this Application Blank carefully

INDORSEMENTS.

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian children from reservations and
schools are as follows: '

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation
to a school beyond the State or Territory in which said reservation is situat-
ed without the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if
either of them is living, and if neither of them is living without the
voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such consent shall be
made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Com-
missioner of Indian Affairs his certificate that such consent has been volun-
tarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation.
And it shall be unlawful for any Indian agent or other employee of the
Government to induce, or seek to induce, by withholding rations or by other
improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the
removal of any Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28
Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, that hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in
any State or Territory to a school in any other State against its will or with-
out the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must
not be taken to any other nonreservation school without the consent of both
Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superinten-

Jdents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their
schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of

parents or others, personally sign the applieation form on its being changed
to suit the case.

This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations, or Indian
- schools, to nonreservation schools.

Important—Only those students who desire to come to Carlisle because they have a definite purpose
in view will be admitted. Applications for enrollment must be submitted in all cases for consideration before
transportation can be made available. Time will then be taken to find out the records students have made
in the schools previously attended, and to secure recommendations as to their moral character and their
worthiness for further attendance at a Government institution.



o

Decembeyr 3, 1916.

¥r. G, B« Norton
Juperintendent Ponca Agency
whiteagle, OFlahoma.

Dear Sirte

Replying teo your inquiry relative to the amount of
monay Hartna_wgygr"haa in bank at present, I have to say she has vet
$22.68 af the 100 gent her last September. Her expenditures have
been as followsle

Octe2,Ticket Ponca te Cariisle, & 3557
Cct«23, Parsonal exvensas, 19400
NOVO-,Y’ Dental biil 125
Move2® TParsonal oxpenses 22450

1% seems to me, that as she geens well supplied with
clething now, that the amount ghe has in bank should be sufficient
for her Christmag -urchages.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.
HRD









5-1142

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Ponca Indian Agency,

Whiteagle, Oklahonma.
December 4, 191¢.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
Dear Sirg-

Enclosed herewith pleese find a letter
written by Merthe R. 0. Water, wherein she re-
quests that money be sent her for Christmas.

Under dste of September 19, 1916, $100.00,
was transferred for Martha's use. Kindly advise
as to Martha's balance and whether you desire an
addit ional emonnt transferred.

Very respectfully,

L Tlorty
IC. Sdﬁé%égggg%zkf.




/9

Feb. 1%, 1917. -

Ce Ho Norton,
Supt. Poneca Indian Agency,
Whiteagle, Okla.
Dear Sir:
I enclose herewith the notice of hearing

whiéh h=s been signed by Hsrtha R. 0. Water.

AR e

Very truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.

ENC.

-



£PARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Fonca Indian Agency,
Whiteagle, Oklahoma,
FPebruary 6, 1917.
0. H. Lipps, Supt.,

Carlisle, Pa.

Dear 8ir;
I have the honor to enclose herewith two copies of

a notice of & hearing to be held to determine the heirs of
Serah New Hawk Big Soldier. Flease deliver one copy to
Mertha R. 0. Water and have her sign the receipt at the
bottom ¢f the other copy, returning the receipted copy to me,

It will not be nececsary for lartha to attend this
hearing as other heirs having the same interests will bve
present.

Respectfully,

B‘]E. 1 ;‘51.1}313- 8.? So .La A.




yevruvary 20, 1917.

Hre. Ce Hs Nerton
Superintendent FPonca Agency
¥hiteagle, Oklahoma.

Dear Siri-

I encleoae herewith three proposed 04l and Gas leases
on the alletments of
Jennie Frimeaux
Mavel R.O.Water and
Susle J. Frimeaux

in favor of Joseph &ﬁetﬂa. all properly signed wy Martha

ReOeWater.
e N OB
Very truly yours
Superintendsnte
ERD

Inclosures.



5—1142

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Ponca Indian Agency,

Whiteagle, Oklahoma.

February 14, 1917.

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
Dear Sir:-
I am enclosing herewith 3 proposed 0il and
Gas leases on the allotments of:
Jennie Primeaux,
iflebel R, 0. Water, and
Susie J. Primeaunx,
in favor of Joseph E. Cobb.
On twb of the leases it will be noted that the
Bonus is $1.00 per acre snd on the other 50¢ per acre
which would make the share of bonus due Martha R. O.
Water amount to $53.33, for which & check is attached
in her favor, which you will please deliver to her after
she shall have signed and acknowledged the leases and
affidavits of bonus.
There are 5 signatures on each lease as is in-
dicated by the red pencil mark, one signature on each

copy of the leases and signature on the affidavit of

bonus.




Please see that all of the leases are
properly signed in case the leases are egreeable
to Martha. All of the other heirs have signed the
leases snd 1 believe it will be to her benefit to

sign them also.

Very respectfully,

Enclos.

——T



Returned one copy as directed March 1,1917. N.R.D.

/7
5-1142 /{-/
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR B =

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Fonce Indian Agency,
Yhiteagle, Oltlshoma,

February 26, 1917.
0.H.Lipps, Superintendent,
Carlisle,Pennsylvania.

Dear lir., Lipps;

Please deliver one copy of the enclosed notice

to lartha R.0.eter, filling in the certificate of service on
the

baek of the other copy and returning it to me.

mh4 o
Lnle

heering wes set for April 4, before Mr., Tutwiler, but
the

0ffice desires to expedite the matter and has asked me to

hold the hearing as soon &s possible,

It will not be necessary for Martha to be ;resent at this
hearing.

Very respectfully,

t=i



/

k{ay 29, 1917.

Charles H. Horton, Supt.,
Yonea Indian Agency,
Whiteagle, Okla.
Dear Cir:

ilarths Water, ome of our pupils
from your agency, who returned to Cerliske
last fall for = term of one year has &egided
to return to you and I om arrenging for her
to leave this evening.

711l you rlesse notify her people
to meet her a2t Pones City.

very truly yours,

B:R Superintendent.

.
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“Yj8e

CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

This certifies that .. Martha Waters

(Name of student.)

has made the following record in ... ____Carlisgle Indian School

(Name of school.)

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL, GRADE. RaATING,

_____ English . 1st Voce 70

_General Exercises = it ... 68

Acithmetio ARAEENLIN .5

_Industrial Geography .. - ... 68
Agricultural Boteny = 74

_Cooking LA | o O

Sewing AL Ty i et 81

BTt cnsciicennaes e R L L ol ety
Daportment. - oo kS, U o 4 SRS (=N (T | Sl o

DETAILS SERVED, LENGTH OF TIME IN EACH. RATING.

andXXHr is not eligible to pursue work in the§econd Year Vocational orade, academic; and

“(Cancel one.)

e Second  gEBIFEGE year vocational.

4850 Superintendent. Prineipal.



(7‘,_ ? % e CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION
=l

.............. May 24, 1917 . . ., 191

This certifies that Mar tha Waters

has made the following record in Carlisle Indian School

(Name of school.)

BUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE, RATING.

1st Voe 70

__General Exercises Lo, pAE 68

R e Sl SR R S Tt e ) o9
__Industrial Geography 68

__Agricultural Boteny o S s 74
ekt it o 62

__Bewing . o o el Whcl e iyl Yy

DETAILS SERVED. LENGTH OF TIME IN¥ EACH. RATING.

andX¥Ar is not eligible to pursue work in theSecond Year Vocational crade, academic; and

“{Cancel one.)

.. Second. . XIS year vocational.

Zr/ __________ /Z

intendent.




Martha R. O. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Water

;/ UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

A l) Ponca Indian Agency,

b Whitesagle, Okla., Sept. 19, 1916

Supt. 0. H. Lipps,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Sir:
Complying with your request of the 156th instant,

I am transferring $100.00 herewith by check #4034 payable
i

to your order for liartha R. 0. Water. 7

Ny,

Kindly acknd%laigawtﬁe‘reéeipt of this check, &nd
obligse.
Very respectfully,

<5
LA oot

(= A,
Enclos, & Séﬁatintendent.
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